
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 31 MAY 2024, AT 9.30 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION: 

This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).  It can also 
be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  The seating capacity of 
our Council Chamber public gallery is limited under fire regulations to 22. 

Members of the public can watch this meeting live, or the subsequent recording, on 
the Council’s website.  Live-streaming and recording of meetings is not a statutory 
requirement and whilst every endeavour will be made to broadcast our meetings, this 
cannot be guaranteed.  Recordings remain available to view for a minimum of 12 
months. 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) on items within the Audit Committee’s terms of reference which are not on the 
public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to attend the meeting, or speak in accordance with the Council’s 
public participation scheme, should contact the name and number shown above no 
later than 12.00 noon on Tuesday, 28 May 2024. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings


 
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 22 March 2024 and 13 May 2024 as 
correct records. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme. 
 

4.   HOUSING BENEFIT ASSURANCE TESTING 2022/23  

 To receive a presentation from KPMG on Housing Benefit Assurance Testing for 
2022/23. 
 

5.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUT TURN REPORT 2023/24 (Pages 5 - 20) 

 To receive the Treasury Management Out Turn Report for 2023/24. 
 

6.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 (Pages 21 - 76) 

 To receive the External Audit Plan for 2023/24. 
 

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION REPORT 2023/24 (Pages 77 - 92) 

 To receive the Internal Audit Opinion Report for 2023/24.  
 

8.   CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE REVIEW 2023/24 (Pages 93 - 102) 

 To consider the Code of Good Governance Review for 2023/24. 
 

9.   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24 (Pages 103 - 116) 

 To consider the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24. 
 

10.   DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2023/24 (Pages 117 - 130) 

 To consider the draft Annual Financial Report for 2023/24. 
 

11.   FINAL ACCOUNTS 2023/24 BAD DEBT WRITE-OFF REPORT (Pages 131 - 138) 

 To receive the bad debts write offs report for 2023/24. 
 

12.   ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2023/24 (Pages 139 - 142) 

 To receive the annual fraud report for 2023/24. 



 
 

 

13.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 143 - 144) 

 To note the Audit Committee’s Work Plan. 
 

14.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Alan Alvey (Chairman) 
Keith Craze (Vice-Chairman) 
Kate Crisell 
Jack Davies 
Jacqui England 
 

Alan O'Sullivan 
Caroline Rackham 
Janet Richards 
Richard Young 
 

 



This page is intentionally 
[...]
nd may refer to one or more, of the member
firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst &
Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to
clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of
the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via
ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws.
For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership
registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001
and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

© 2024 Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

UKC-023026 (UK) 04/22. Creative UK.

ED None

Information in this publication is intended to provide only a general outline of the subjects covered. It
should neither be regarded as comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor should it be used
in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss arising from
any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material.

ey.com

75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 31 MAY 2024    

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2023-24 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 That the Audit Committee note the Internal Audit Report and Opinion for 2023-24. 

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with the Chief Internal 
Auditor’s opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of risk 
management, internal control and governance for the year ending 31 March 2024. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 In accordance with proper internal audit practices, the Chief Internal Auditor is required 
to provide a written report reviewing the effectiveness of Council’s framework o
[...]
 

Accounts Payable (Draft) 

Homelessness – Prevention and Relief (Draft Final) 

Housing Asset Management – Electrical Safety Checks 

Animal Welfare Licencing (Draft)   

91



Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion 2023-24 

 

 13 

     

Whilst not resulting in an assurance opinion, other planned internal audit activity for the year included:- 

 

Emergency Planning – Position Statement. 

Keyhaven – Inspection and Enforcement – Position Statement. 

Changing Places Grant – Grant certified. 

Telecare – External assurance mapping. 

IT Asset Management – Follow-up – all actions implemented.  

Advisory/critical friend to two Service Areas.  

92



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 31 MAY 2024 
 

CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER AND CHIEF FINANCE 
OFFICER IN RESPECT OF 2023/24 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 The Audit Committee notes the assessment carried out by the Monitoring Officer and the Chief 

Finance Officer and the actions set out in Appendix 3. 
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION  
 
2.1 The Council’s Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance Officer are responsible for annually 

reviewing the Council’s compliance against the adopted CIPFA/SOLACE Code of Good 
Governance - “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework 2016” and 
reporting their findings and recommended actions. This review provides one of the assurance 
strands in support of the Annual Governance Statement, required under the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. 

 
2.2 This report brings together the outcomes of the review carried out for 2023/24. 
 
 
3. REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE 
 
3.1 The good governance framework centres on the following 7 core principles. 

 

A 
Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values and 
respecting the rule of law. 

B Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement. 

C Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and environmental benefits. 

D Determining how to best optimize t
[...]
uring 2023/24, with updated 
regulations approved by Council in 
April 24 
 

S151 Officer and 
Monitoring Officer 

Continuous Improvement 
– Members and 
Officers 

A review of the Council’s approach to 
continuous improvement and the 
existence of a comprehensive 
development programme for Members 
and Officers to ensure that there are 
appropriate arrangements in place to 
demonstrate that Services are carrying 
out their continuous improvement 
functions and that corporately, there is 
in place an on-going comprehensive 
Development Programme for Members 
and Officers, will be carried out in 
2023/24. 
 
Action: IN PROGRESS 
 
Leadership development programme 
implemented and underway. 
 
Member training and development 
programme implemented post-election 
through 2023/24. 
 

S151 Officer and 
Monitoring Officer 

114



 

 

Corporate Report 
Template 

A review of the Councils Corporate 
Report Template will be completed to 
promote effective completion of Impact 
Assessments as part of formal 
decision making. 
 
Action: IN PROGRESS 
 
Corporate report template reviewed 
and new template to be introduced in 
summer 2024 following final 
consultation with leadership team and 
senior officers. 

S151 Officer and 
Monitoring Officer 

 

115



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 31 MAY 2024 

 
DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2023/24 

 
 
1. Recommendations 
 

1.1 That Members note the draft Accounting Statements set out in Appendices 1 - 6 which 
are a summary of the Annual Financial Report that will be certified by the Responsible 
Financial (S151) Officer for the submission to the external auditor by the deadline of 31 
May. 

 
2. Introduction 

 
2.1 The Council’s statutory Annual Financial Report, which includes 6 Statements of 

Account, will be presented to this Committee after completion of the external audit 
(currently scheduled to take place from September).  Prior to submission for audit, it will 
be signed by the certified Responsible Financial (S151) Officer as complete and 
presenting the position of the Council, as at 31 March 2024. 

 
2.2 Current regulations require that the draft statement of accounts is authorised for issue 

by the 31 May 2024 and the 30 day period for the exercise of public rights must 
commence by 1 June 2024. The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) must also be 
approved by 31 May 2024 and published alongside the draft accounts for the period for 
the exercise of public rights. 

 
2.3 Audit completion backstop dates have currently been proposed by DLUHC as follows: 

 
2022/23 – 30 September 2024 
2023/24 – 31 May 2025 
2024/25 – 31 March 2026 
2025/26 – 31 January 2027 
2026/27 – 30 November 2027 
2027/28 – 30 November 2028 

 
2.4 The Council’s External Auditor has set out an audit plan for 2023/24 which aligns to the 

required date as above. 
 
3. Purpose of the Report 
 

3.1 This report updates Members on progress to achieve the required timetable, to advise 
Members of key issues in the planned report and to seek Members’ approval for any 
changes to Accounting Policies (if applicable). 

 
4. Statement of Accounts Position - Prior Years 
 

4.1 The Council received the Audit Completion Certificate pertaining to the 2021/22 financial 
year from the external auditor on 8th May 2024. 

 
4.2 An Audit Committee has been diarised for 27th September 2024, for members to receive 

the audit results report for the 2022/23 audit. 
 
 

117

Agenda Item 10



 

 

5. Statement of Accounts Position 2023/24 
 

5.1 The Council is required to include the following accounting statements within the Annual 
Financial Report: 

1a) Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
1b) Expenditure and Funding Analysis (in NFDC management format) 
2) Movement in Reserves 
3) Balance Sheet 
4) Housing Revenue Account 
5a) Collection Fund – Council Tax 
5b) Collection Fund – Business Rates 
6) Cash Flow Statement 

 
5.2 The draft Accounting Statements for 2023/2
[...]
8 2,803

provision of services that are investing and financing activities

(1,026) Net cash flows from Operating Activities (21,979)

(12,388) Investing Activities 29 25,586

22,341 Financing Activities 30 (682)

8,927 Net (increase) or decrease in cash and cash equivalents 2,925

(24,572) Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period (15,645)

(15,645) Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period 15 (12,720)

 
 
 

 

130



 

 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 31 MAY 2024 

 

FINAL ACCOUNTS 2023/24 BAD DEBTS WRITE-OFF REPORT 
 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
1.2 That the proposal to change the current threshold for Service Managers to authorise write-

offs from £3,500 to £10,000, as explained in Section 6.2, be approved. 
 

 
2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 This report is an annual report to inform Members of the total bad debts written-off during 

the financial year 2023/24. 
 
2.2 The Council collects Council Tax, Business Rates, Sundry Income, Rent and Parking 

Charges and every effort is made to collect all sums by the most appropriate and 
efficient method.  It is Council policy to take all practical steps to recover debts, including 
proactively working with households to provide support, advice and information, and we 
always encourage those in arrears to contact us so we can discuss their situation and 
circumstances.  We continue to refer to, and work with, Citizens Advice New Forest. 

 
2.3 The Council’s accounting systems provide automated recovery procedures for the 

collection of the debts, followed where applicable, by appropriate recovery, and all 
methods of recovery are considered and where appropriate pursued in line with legislative 
provision before recommending that debts are written-off, for example enforcement 
agents, tracing services and through the court.  Writing-off a debt is the last resort after all 
avenues of recovery have been exhausted. 

 
2.4 This report is
[...]
Works Obsolete stock / Damaged stock 
Picking Error 

£1,500 

Estates & 
Valuations 

Estates Bankruptcy 
Abscond 
Small Balance (up to £500) 
Deceased 

£1,500 

 Section 151 Officer Any write off/on including; 
Partial write offs of live accounts, paying 
accounts, large balances, any other 
exceptional reason  

No Limit  

 
 

138



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE - 31 MAY 2024 

 

ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2023/24 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 That the Audit Committee note the contents of the report. 

 

2. INTRODUCTION 

 

2.1 The Council is committed to preventing and detecting fraud and will deal openly and 

forcefully with anyone who acts dishonestly.  This report provides an update of the 

fraud activities for 2023/24.     

 

2.2 The Corporate Fraud and Compliance Officer (0.75 FTE, an increase from 0.56 from 

1 January 2024) supported the Revenues, Benefits and Housing team with 

investigations during 2023/24.  The role seeks to promote fraud and error awareness 

throughout the council.  The role is also responsible for the annual Housing Benefit 

Assurance Process and working with external auditors as part of the Housing Benefit 

Subsidy claim. 

 

3. FRAUD REFERRALS  

 

3.1 In 2023/24 there have been 87 fraud referrals received relating to entitlement to 

Housing Benefit, Council Tax Reduction and Single Person Discount, as well as 

Housing tenancy and Planning.  Referrals can be received through different channel, 

including via our website, by phone to our dedicated line, internally from staff, or from 

the Department for Work and Pensions.  A summary of the type of referrals received 

is shown in the table below: 

 

Service Type of referral No of 
referrals 

Ongoing 
cases 

Closed 
cases 

Benefits     

 Living together 25 10 15 

 Undeclared capital  3 2 1 

 Undeclared earnings 
or pensions 

12 3 9 

 Household 
composition 

13 0 13 

 Living elsewhere 11 3 8 

 Disability/Other 6 0 6 

Housing     

 Housing Tenancy 7 2 5 

Revenues     

 Council Tax / Single 
Person Discount 

8 0 8 

Other     

 Planning 1 0 1 

 Internal 1 0 1 

 Total Referrals  87 20 67 

 

139

Agenda Item 12



 

 

3.2 Following investigations there has been a total of £67,155 in Housing Benefit 

overpayments (£27.3million paid out) and £33,888 in Council Tax Reduction non-

entitlement (£9.8million awarded).  Three Civil Penalties and one Administrative 

Penalty have been issued.  We have worked with the DWP which resulted in a 

successful prosecution, as per 4.3. 

 

3.3 Seven allegations of Housing fraud were received and investigated, working jointly 

with Housing., These investigations have resulted in three Council properties being 

returned thus bringing them back into use for much needed accommodation and 

allocated to a household with a priority housing need.   

 

3.4 We have worked with two other local authorities on joint investigations following an 

allegation of non-occupation of a property and undeclared capital. 

 

3.5 One lengthy internal investigation working alongside Hampshire Police and the 

Crown Prosecution Service resulted in two successful prosecutions and prison 

sentences. 

 

4. JOINT WORKING WITH THE DEPARTMENT FOR WORK AND PENSIONS (DWP) 

 

4.1  The Council is working in partnership with the Department for Work and Pensions 

(DWP) on joint investigations and prosecutions whereby Council Tax Reduction fraud 

will be included along with DWP benefit fraud.  This is voluntary for local authorities, 

but mandatory for the DWP where the local authority signs-up.  There is no funding 

from DWP. 

 

4.2 As any Council Tax Reduction “overpayment” will be included with the DWP 

overpayment, this may increase the likelihood of a sanction or prosecution.  There 

will be no cost to the council where there is a prosecution. 

 

4.3 Working relations with the DWP have been steadily improving and has resulted in a 

joint successful prosecution for Housing Benefit and Council 
[...]
atie Lean  
(External Audit) 

Annual Governance Statement 
2023/24 

Written Report Alan Bethune / 
Tanya Coulter 

Annual Financial Report 2023/24 Written Report Alan Bethune 

 
Internal Audit Progress Report 
2024/25 
 

 
Written Report 

 
Antony Harvey (Internal 
Audit) 

External Audit Plan 24/25 Written Report Simon Mathers /  
Katie Lean  
(External Audit) 

 
Internal Audit Charter 2025-26 

 
Written Report 

 
Antony Harvey (Internal 
Audit) 

 
Internal Audit Plan 2025-26 

 
Written Report 

 
Antony Harvey (Internal 
Audit) 

   

 
 
Created 20.10.23 

144


	Agenda
	5 Treasury Management Out Turn Report 2023/24
	6 External Audit Plan 2023/24
	7 Internal Audit Opinion Report 2023/24
	NFDC Audit Committee - Internal Audit Report & Opinion 2023-24 (Appendix A)

	8 Code of Good Governance Review 2023/24
	9 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2023/24
	10 Draft Annual Financial Report 2023/24
	Appendices

	11 Final Accounts 2023/24 Bad Debt Write-Off Report
	12 Annual Fraud Report 2023/24
	13 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

31 MAY 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Friday, 31 May 2024 
 

* Cllr Alan Alvey (Chairman) 
* Cllr Keith Craze (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Kate Crisell 
* Jack Davies 
  Jacqui England 
  Alan O'Sullivan 
 

* Caroline Rackham 
* Janet Richards 
* Richard Young 
 

*Present 
 
Also In Attendance: 
 
Katie Lean, External Auditor 
Simon Mathers, External Auditor 
Antony Harvey, Internal Audit, HCC 
Dan Hayward, KPMG 
Daniel O'Rourke, Hampshire County Council 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Alan Bethune, Kevin Green, Ryan Stevens and Andy Rogers 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs England and O’ Sullivan.  
 

4   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 22 March 2024 and 13 May 2024 be 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in connection with any agenda item. 
 

6   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation at the meeting. 
 

7   HOUSING BENEFIT ASSURANCE TESTING 2022/23  

The Committee received a presentation from KPMG on housing benefit assurance 
testing for 2022/23.  A copy of the slides is with the agenda pack.  The Chairman 
commented that, whilst the report was welcome, it had been awaited and deferred 



 
Audit Cttee 31 MAY 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

for 4 months, and had only then been made available the day before the meeting, 
giving insufficient time for members to review prior to the meeting. 
 
KPMG advised that they worked with over 100 other authorities and the Council’s 
claim compared very favourably. The Committee felt that the outcome of the testing 
was a really good result for the Authority with a very low level of error.  For 
example, out of a total subsidy claimed of £26.5m, errors totalling £2360 were 
found. 

 

Members paid tribute to the Council’s Benefits team for such a low level of 
error, given the considerable sums involved. 

 

8   TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUT TURN REPORT 2023/24  

The Committee received the Treasury Management out turn report for 2023/24. 
 
It was reported that all Treasury Management activity in the year had complied with 
the Treasury Strategy and the Investment Strategy. 
 
One of the key points highlighted was the higher interest rate environment this year, 
with the expectation that rates could start to be cut in August 2024. 
 
The Committee noted that the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) and net 
borrowing had increased slightly from 2023/24, with a slight reduction in investment 
balances over the same period. There had been a net increase in borrowing of 
£5.7m. 
 
It was reported that £4.1m in Public Works Board (PWLB) loans were repaid during 
the past year, and £10m in new borrowing was taken on in two tranches of £5m. 
This meant that the £4.1m repaid was effectively refinanced, due to a reduction in 
cash balances and a need to externalise some internal borrowing to meet the 
requirements of the Capital Programme and to maintain sufficient liquidity.  The 
Council had been able to take advantage of the PWLB Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) rate, with borrowing undertaken on the advice of Arlingclose, the Council’s 
Treasury advisors. 
 
Members were advised that overall investment balances had reduced by £0.2m at 
end of March 2023, with long term investments decreasing by £4.5m, due to 
divestment from some of the pooled funds held by the Council. Cash requirements 
meant that there was less emphasis on those long-term investments. The property 
fund holdings would be maintained while current market conditions prevailed. 
 
It was reported that with the overall financial implications, investment income was 
£2.6m. This was higher than last year, due to the rise in interest rates in that period. 
Outturn debt interest was slightly lower than budgeted. 
 
The Committee noted that the Council’s position remained favourable when 
benchmarked against other organisations, across all metrics measured. 
 
In response to a query on whether the £10m PWLB loan had been allocated to any 
specific projects, it was explained that the loan was in relation to the HRA Capital 
Programme as a whole. This was in line with the adopted strategy agreed by the 
Council in 2018 to increase the number of Council – owned properties, and it had  
always been anticipated that the related spend would be circa £100m, over a 6 year 



 
Audit Cttee 31 MAY 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

period, 50% of which was planned to be externally funded.  It was confirmed this 
borrowing had been arranged over a 50 year term on advice from Arlingclose, and 
was very typical for HRA loans to be taken over that period of time.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

9   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24  

The Committee received the External Audit Plan for 2023/24. 
 
The External Auditor summarised the overview of the 2023/24 strategy, including 
audit risks and areas of focus common to all authorities, which informed and 
directed External Audit effort. These were set out in pages 26 and 27 of the agenda 
pack and were expanded on in detail. 
 
The Committee noted that no significant risks had been identified in the Council’s  
arrangements to secure Value For Money. 
 
Materiality thresholds set out in page 46 of the pack were outlined.  
 
In reference to the timeline showing key stages of the audit, it and was estimated 
that the work would be undertaken by the end of September 2024.  
 
Members noted the substantial increase in audit fees, from £91k in 2021 to £165k  
for 2023/24 and the S151 Officer confirmed that this figure was contractually 
correct.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

10   INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION REPORT 2023/24  

The Committee received the Internal Audit Report and Opinion for 2023/24. 
 
The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with chief internal auditor's 
opinion of on the adequacy and effectiveness of the council's framework of risk 
management internal control and governance for the year ending 31 March 2024. 
 
The Internal Auditor made reference to Internal Audit Coverage on page 83 of the 
pack and explained that it had been quite a challenging year to deliver all of the 
work as planned due to a number of factors, but that sufficient work had been 
completed to provide an annual report and opinion.  The opinion conclusion was 
that looking at Governance, Risk Management and Control, reasonable assurance 
could be given over all, based in work undertaken.  
 
The report concluded that sufficient frameworks of governance, risk management, 
and management control were reasonable, and audit testing had demonstrated 
controls to be working in practice. Where weaknesses had been identified through 
internal audit review, they had worked with management to agree appropriate 
corrective actions and the time scale for improvement. 
 



 
Audit Cttee 31 MAY 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

Page 91 of the pack set out the 70% of the audit areas which had a ‘Reasonable’ 
opinion conclusion and the 30% which had a ‘Substantial’ opinion. There were 
therefore no significant issues to report to the Committee.  
 
It was noted that 65% of the audit plan had been completed, compared with the 
target 95%, but Internal Audit were fully compliant with all standards and well above 
the expected target in a recent client satisfaction survey.  
 
In answer to a query, it was explained that part of the reason for the delayed audits 
was that some NFDC officers had requested that work on a number audits be 
deferred to Quarters 3 and 4, which had stretched Internal Audit capacity at that 
time. The Chairman asked whether there was sufficient NFDC officer support for 
audits.  It was explained that to improve completion figures, arrangements were 
already in hand for the Internal Auditor to meet with the Council’s senior leadership 
team within the following week. It was noted that at this meeting, it was intended 
that the leadership team would be reminded of the importance of prioritizing the 
Internal Audit Plan with a view to improving management buy-in. 
  
The Chairman pointed out that at the last meeting in March, the Committee had 
identified two Audit Review areas which were overdue, (Fleet Management and 
Engineering Works). The Committee had asked for a progress update on those for 
this meeting, yet this did not appear to have been given in this latest report. In 
response, it was explained that progress on such matters was usually given in the 
Internal Audit Progress report, but that this report had not been submitted to this 
particular meeting. The Internal Auditor undertook to provide the S151 Officer with 
an update on these two matters, which would in turn be circulated to Committee 
members before the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

11   CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE REVIEW 2023/24  

The Committee received the Code of Good Governance Review Annual Report of 
the Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer for the year 2023/24. 
 
The review contained a summary of progress made in compliance with the code, 
and areas identified for further consideration and review in the action plan. 
 
Members referred to Appendix 1 and felt that further work was needed on the 
Learning Management System (LMS), to ensure member understanding of the 
need and benefits of the system. The S151 Officer acknowledged this feedback 
regarding induction and rollout of the system, and undertook to discuss this with 
HR, to improve the member user experience. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the assessment carried out by the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance 
Officer and the actions set out in Appendix 3 to the report be noted.  
 

12   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24  

The Committee considered the Draft Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24. 
 



 
Audit Cttee 31 MAY 2024 
 

 

 
5 

 

The Annual Governance Statement reported that the Council had sound levels of 
internal control and good governance arrangements.  
 
An Action Plan for 2024/25 (at Schedule 1 to the 2023/24 Statement) had been 
developed and would be monitored by the Council’s Executive Management Team 
and the Audit Committee.  
 
The report also included an update against the 2023/24 AGS action plan at  
Appendix 2. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft Annual Governance Statement for the Financial Year ended 31st 
March 2024 as reported in Appendix 1 be approved. 
 

13   DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2023/24  

The Committee received the Draft Annual Financial Report for 20/23/24. 
 
This report updated Members on progress to achieve the required timetable, to 
advise Members of key issues in the planned report and to seek Members’ approval 
for any changes to Accounting Policies (if applicable) 
 
The following accounting statements were included within the Annual Financial 
Report: 
 
1a) Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
1b) Expenditure and Funding Analysis (in NFDC management format) 
2) Movement in Reserves 
3) Balance Sheet 
4) Housing Revenue Account 
5a) Collection Fund – Council Tax 
5b) Collection Fund – Business Rates 
6) Cash Flow Statement 
 
The draft figures were now subject to the external audit process. The detailed notes 
behind the accounts were now complete and ready to be published immediately 
after the meeting.   The full document would be submitted to the Committee later in 
the year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft Accounting Statements set out in Appendices 1 – 6, which were a 
summary of the Annual Financial Report to be certified by the Responsible 
Financial (S151) Officer for the submission to the external auditor by the deadline of 
31 May, be noted. 
 

14   FINAL ACCOUNTS 2023/24 BAD DEBT WRITE-OFF REPORT  

The Committee received the Final Accounts 2023/24 Bad Debts write - off report. 
 
The report detailed total bad debts written-off during the financial year 2023/24. 
 
The Council collected Council Tax, Business Rates, Sundry Income, Rent and 
Parking Charges and every effort was made to collect all sums by the most 



 
Audit Cttee 31 MAY 2024 
 

 

 
6 

 

appropriate and efficient method. It was Council policy to take all practical steps to 
recover debts, including proactively working with households to provide support, 
advice and information, and the teams always encouraged those in arrears to 
contact the Council so they can discuss their situation and circumstances. The 
Council continued to refer to, and work with, Citizens Advice New Forest. 
 
The Chairman emphasised that although the total debt written off for 2023/24 was 
£995,619, this represented 0.34% of income and whilst this figure was low, the 
Council should always work to reduce the figure where it could. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

a) That the contents of the report be noted 
 

b) That the proposal to change the current threshold for service managers to 
authorise write offs from £3,500 to £10,000 as explained in section 6.2 of 
the report, be approved. 

 

15   ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2023/24  

The Committee received the Annual Fraud report for 2023/24. 
 
In 2023/24 there were 87 fraud referrals received relating to entitlement to Housing 
Benefit, Council Tax Reduction and Single Person Discount, as well as Housing 
tenancy and Planning. Referrals were received through different channels, including 
via the Council website, by phone to the Council’s dedicated line, internally from 
staff, or from the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP).  
 
Following investigations there had been a total of £67,155 in Housing Benefit 
overpayments (from an overall total of £27.3m paid out) and £33,888 in Council Tax 
Reduction non1entitlement (£9.8million awarded). Three Civil Penalties and one 
Administrative Penalty had been issued.  The Council had worked with the DWP, 
resulting in a successful prosecution. 
 
The Revenues and Benefits team had exceeded a 2023/24 Department for Work 
and Pensions target of 574 full case reviews, with 762 full case reviews having 
been completed.  
 
The Chairman welcomed the increase in resource of the Corporate Fraud and 
Compliance Officer post (0.75 FTE, an increase from 0.56 from 1 January 2024) 
who supported the Revenues, Benefits and Housing team with investigations during 
2023/24.  In answer to a question, this did not necessarily reflect an increase in 
fraud, but served to provide increased capacity to promote anti-fraud initiatives, 
more work with partners, provision of additional checks, processes and reviews, 
and enhanced work with the DWP on prosecutions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

16   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

The Committee noted its Work Programme for 2024/25. 
 
 



 
Audit Cttee 31 MAY 2024 
 

 

 
7 

 

Officers explained that the position with work programme timescales needed to 
remain fluid.  The External Audit Results Report for 2022/23 currently showing for 
the July agenda, would need to be moved to the September meeting. 
 
This meeting would also consider the Fraud, Anti Bribery, Corruption and 
Whistleblowing policies review documents. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


